

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GALE ZAMORE,

Petitioner,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE FOR
JP MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION TRUST
2007-CH5 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2007-CH5,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

E. KING POOR
Counsel of Record
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60654
king.poor@quarles.com
(312) 715-5143

BENJAMIN B. BROWN
JOSEPH T. KOHN
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
1395 Panther Lane, Suite 300
Naples, Florida 34109
(239) 659-5026

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Prior State Court Proceedings	3
B. District Court Proceedings.....	4
C. Eleventh Circuit Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Petitioner’s First Question Presented, Concerning the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine, Does Not Warrant Review	8
A. Petitioner’s <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Question Rests on an Incorrect Premise	8
1. Eleventh Circuit precedent accords with this Court’s <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> precedent	9
2. There is no circuit conflict.....	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Was Correct	19
1. The complaint sought to invalidate the foreclosure judgment.....	19
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is consistent with every other circuit to have addressed this same issue	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Petitioner’s Second and Third Questions— Unaddressed by the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision—Do Not Warrant Review	26
A. Neither of These Issues Were Addressed by the Eleventh Circuit	26
B. Each of These Alternative Issues Are Flawed on the Merits	27
1. Res judicata	27
2. Statute of limitations	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliant Tax Credit 31, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 924 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Alvarez v. Att'y Gen. for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Amos v. Glynn Cnty. Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9, 12
<i>Bedasee v. Franklin</i> , 2017 WL 519095 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	28
<i>Bolden v. City of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 441 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Davani v. Virginia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fendon v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 877 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Great Western Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP</i> , 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 19
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Houston v. Venneta Queen</i> , 606 Fed. Appx. 725 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Madera</i> , 586 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Iqbal v. Patel</i> , 780 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 259 (2015)	29
<i>Kelly v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 638 Fed. Appx. 884 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Kohler v. Garlets</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 862 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 469 (2006)	11
<i>Mains v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 852 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys. Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Nicholson v. Shafe</i> , 558 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Oakville Dev. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 986 F.2d 611 (1st Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27
<i>Target Media Partners v. Specialty Mktg. Corp.</i> , 881 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Truong v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tucker v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 175 So. 3d 305 (Fla. Dist. Ct. 2014).....	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Larsen</i> , 736 Fed. Appx. 775 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Zamore v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1614392 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2016).....	4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	26
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1635	5
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	29
15 U.S.C. § 1640	6, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(1)	30
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	27
